RESOLUTION NO. 4 16,572

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, APPROVING OF A CONTRACT WITH HUNT COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT PHARMACIST SHEILA DAWSON; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Health Department has contracted with Pharmacist Sheila Dawson for many years;

WHEREAS, Sheila Dawson for many years has provided notice that she intended to retire as of January 1, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Health Department must retain a competent Pharmacist during January and February 2021 for several legal reasons and to ensure the County meets grant requirements from the State of Texas;

THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court approves a contractual relationship with Pharmacist Sheila Dawson with the following terms:

- 1. Sheila Dawson will continue to serve as the Hunt County Health Department Pharmacist through the end of February, 2021, and will assist with any departmental transitions during that period;
- 2. Mrs. Dawson will receive contract payments of \$450/month for January and February, 2021; and
- 3. This Resolution shall be in full force upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this the 12th day of January, 2021.

County Judg

Jennifer Lindenzweig County Clerk